Data was collected prospectively by directly interviewing the
pregnant women and from the medical chart. The dependent
variable was stillbirth and the independent ones were the
maternal risk factors. Associations were evaluated by logistic
regression. Results. One thousand and twenty-four (1,024)
preterm births were detected in a total of 14,882 births
(6.9%/year). One hundred and fifty-two (152) were stillborn
and 870 were live births. The fetal mortality rate was 10.3 per
1,000 live births. The least common maternal factors asso-
ciated to stillbirth included: urinary tract infection (22/152,
14% vs. 224/869, 26%, p = 0.020), PMR > 24 h (18/152, 12%